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' Civic Centre Telephone 02 6333 6111

B AT H U R S T t\ | Cnr Russell & William Sts  Facsimile 02 633} 7211
= {  Private Mail Bag 17 council@bathurst.nsw.gov.au
REGIONAL COUNCIL ,I Bathurst NSW 2795 www.bathurstregion.com.au

13 January 2009

Ms Noelene Mashman

Carter Bros Properties Pty Ltd
3 Toronto Street

BATHURST NSW 2795

Dear Ms Mashman

| refer to your letter of 19 December 2008 in respect to Council correspondence dated
3 October 2007.

An examination of Council's records (refer to attachments 1-8, marked in yellow)
indicate that an amount of $30,699.55 has been credited to the appropriate accounts.

You will also note that on the letter of 3 October 2007, your Mr Ray Carter signed that
he accepted the calculations.

Would you please review your letter of 19 December 2008 and advise Council of
where you consider this discrepancy may have occurred.

Yours faithfully

Bob Roach &
DIRECTOR

CORPORATE SERVICES & FINANCE

W

Reference: RR:SM:26.00010-03/024 “ ' © ;

Enquiries: Mr Bob Roach 6333 6257
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THURST REGIONAL COUNCIL

S 5 BA
'3 MAR 2009 ST 5
Bathurst NSW 2795
a ‘ : I E28:60010~02/ 023 |phone 02 6331 6811
L Facsimile 02 6332 2576

Carter Bros Eﬂgil'l eering Pty Lid Email ray@carterbros.com

02/02/09
Mayor Paul Toole
Bathurst Regional Council

Dear Paul
re the Sewer Access Charge

I attach a copy (attachment A) of the report done by Mr John Humphreys for the Bathurst
Chamber of Commerce, dated 15 February 2005. It was Mr Frank Sartor , Minister, who
suggested to me that this report be carried out. Mr Humphreys presented this report, I believe four
times to Councillors.

You will have noted that it is obvious Mr Humphreys was totally unaware of the first alternative
that is available involving the use of ET s.(attachment B) Obviously it was not known to himself
or any non residential ratepayer at the time, otherwise his report would have been totally different
in scope. The fact is that Council at the time heard and received this report and still did not see fit
to reveal the fact that there is an alternative available by way of determining the load in
Equivalent Tenaments.

Equally disapointing is that Mr Humphreys laboured in doing this report and presented it
faithfully while in receipt of admonision from Council, noted at the time by him as “you
mentioned your disapointment at my doing such a report after doing work for Council re meter
assessments”

Q1 Why did Council not see fit to advise that the use of ET's were available at the time of the
presentations of Mr Humphreys report let alone at the introduction of the Sewer Access Charge?

I sent you by email, a copy of the manner in which Shoalhaven Council administers the Sewer
Access Charge (attachment C) . It is evident that this Council administers this charge in a fair and
open manner which I sincerely hope BRC might emulate.The reasonable approach used in
Shoalhaven is already acknowleged in Attachment B, Bathurst Councils own document !

Q2 Would Council consider implementing Sewer Access Charging in the fair manner that the

Shealhaven Council has done including the reasonable approach mentioned in Councils Report
21/07/04 ?

In Councils Report 21/07/2004 Page 14 cl (e), (attachment D) Council attempts to justify the non
use of the nominal sizing of water meters “due to the practise of using hose reels” I attach
(attachment E) for your edification, being photos of the numerous ways in which a hose reel can
be used. I defy you to sensibly justify the non use of nominal sizing of water meters where
calculating the Sewer Access Charge for any of these use reasons. None of theses uses
demonstrate a sensibly thought out justification for claiming that use of a fire hose will, by
inference, increase the load put upon the sewer system, upon which Council bases the Sewer
Access Charge.

03 How does Council justify its contention that the “using of hose reels” allows Council to not
use nominal sizing?

04 Would Council allow fire hose reels to be sealed such they would not be used for any
purpose other than fire fighting as implemented by other Councils, thereby removing that portion
of the meter size from the Access Charge ?

et

L8




WA N o N N NS N N N NG N NG N N R NN N N D N R PO N N N RN TN N T TG S g NE N NE TR gl N NN TV R N N R N R N Y W N

Councillor
Bathurst Regional Council

*"Ray Carter" <ray@carterbros.com>*

30/11/200% 12:46 PM

To
<paul.toolelfbathurst.nsw.gov.au>
[ols:

Subject

Dear Paul

hope you keep well.

attached is a report on the sewer access charge by consultant Roger
Heath. I put this report in to Council yesterday for consideration

in regard to the 09 Management Plan. The report encapsulates the
ineguities inherent in Councils interpretation of the charge. You said
to me that

when we met one time at he Visitors Information Center that you would
"like to see me go up against Mr Roach" so I guess that is what I have
done. :

This report is also before the NSWOmbussman. Hopefully it will be
brought to a head that way or prehaps you may oversea a proper revision
of the Charge that sees th

first alternative properly and fairly assessed and allowed. :

I would like for you to distribute this to the other Councillors. Could
you let me know on that please. You will find the report succinct in
every respect.

look forward to hearing from you
regards
Ray Carter

Gk bk bk Ak kh ok khkhkkhhkh ko hkkhhhhhhkkdkdhkhkbd kbbb bbb hdbh bk bbbk dhhhdbdddddrdd

"This message is intended for the addressee named and may contain
confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete it and notify the sender. Views expressed in this
message are those of the individual sender, and are not necessarily
the views of Bathurst Regional Council, unless otherwise stated.

For the purposes of the Copyright Act, the permission of the holder
of copyright in this communication may be taken to have been granted,
unless stated otherwise, for the copying or forwarding of this
message, as long as both the content of this communication and

the purpose for which it is copied or forwarded are work related.”
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BATHURST REGIONAL COUNCIL (b
1 8 MAR 700¢
rer. Al 01972 /ot

233 College Rd
Bathurst

10/02/09
Mayor Paul Toole
Bathurst Regional Council

Dear Paul

In accordance with CI 2) (a) (being from Councils method of adoption of the Sewer
Access Charge , attached) I submit a report (attached) in accordance with my
option of “providing for Councils's consideration , an expert report to establish the
peak load in equivalent tenements (ET's) their operations place on the sewerage
system”

I acknowlege that in Cl 2) (b) that Council is able “In the absence of such a
report the Council can determine the access charge on the basis of the square of
the service connection size times the discharge factor”

The report by Roger Heath , Hydraulics Engineer of Heath Consulting Engineers
concludes that the water meter at the subject property could be downsized from
DN40 TO DN25 and that the peak load in Equivalent Tenaments is assessed to
range between 0.05 and 1.49 ET’s.

Therefore in the presence of the report attached I request that Council down size the
meter at this property appropriately and adjust the Sewer Access Charge in
accordance with the expert report supplied. This report quantifies the actual “load
put on the sewer System” being in accordance with Fair User Pays in NSW.

Yours faithfully

V 7

Ray Carter

Director

Cambrune Pty Ltd.

Mobile Phone 0407 258882




HEATH CONSULTING ENGINEERS

HENGCON PTY LTD Postal Address:
ACN 103 4568 348 PO BOX 250 |
ORANGE NSW 2800

Office Location:
351 SUMMER STREET
ORANGE NSW

Our Ref: LO01_08 064.doc

2 December 2008

Cambrune Pty Ltd
233 College Road
BATHURST NSW 2795

Attention: Mr Ray Carter

Dear Sir

RE. ASSESSMENT OF WATER & SEWER FOR 16 VALE ROAD, LOT 2 DP815734,
SOUTH BATHURST, ORANGE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

As requested Heath Consulting Engineers has carried out an assessment of the above
property with regard to the water supply requirements and required water meter size
to determine the appropriate water access charge. An assessment has also been made
of the sewer disposal for the site in relation sewer access charges.

The existing site is serviced by a DN40 water meter (Meter No. MK 71028) located
near the north west corner of the site.

This water meter is supplied from Council’s water main in Vale Road.

Examination of the 2008/2009 Rates & Charges Notice for the property shows that
the property was charged is paying $943.00 for the Water Availability Charge and
$1338.00 for the Sewer Access Charge which was then reduced by 5%. It is assumed
that the 5% reduction is due to the property having a Sewer Discharge Factor (SDF)
of 95%. These charges are both based on the water meter size for the property in
accordance with Council’s Revenue Policy.

2.0 METHODOLOGY

The water supply requirements for the site were determined based on the
methodology outlined in AS 3500.1 — 2003 Water Supply. Table 3.1 of AS 3500.1
indicates flow rate requirements.

Telephone: (02) 6360 0755 Facsimile: (02) 6360 0766 Email: admin@bigpond.com
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19'February 2009

Mr Petér Sgrgent

Bethurst Business Chamber
PO Box 283!

BATHURSY NSW 2795

%

D'em:ar Peter

Siewerage & cess Charges

1 E
| refer to ymigir letter of 20 January 2008, reganding sewerage access charges.

in order to inderstand Councif's position on the matter of sewerage access charges
thei following!information is supplied.
i

‘ 1) In May|2004, Councit received advice from the NSW Govsrnment of Guidslines
cwmm o to-be fsedin determining a method to charge customers for the-uss-of- Counclis—————- -

sawargge assets.
b

2) - From 2003 onwards, Councillors have bean presented with various reports and
" apt ; faor the charging of sewer charges.

charged (o each customer. The opticns available to Council were to charge
either £f the following:

(a) i};sa sewerage access charges on the peak foad the discharger places on
the sewerage system. Such discharges should therefora have the eption of
providing for Council's congideration, an axpert report to establish the peak
I@;ad in equivalent tenements (ET's) their operations place on the sewerags
system.

- {b) In the absance of such a report the Council can determine the access
charga on the basis of the square of the service connection size times the
discharge factor.

Gaun% at its meeting held in July 2004, chose the option that is currently being

Part {a}_ 18 the method that has been adopted by this Council,

3)  As pafﬁ of establishing a method of charging Council's engineering staff were
- requesied to categorise sach business to determine their sowerage dischargs
factar (SDF).

4) Ccuncion & June 2004, wrote to all businesses affected by the intraduction of
- this new system requesting them to advise Council if they required a review of

Reforonca: RR:ALI26.00010-03/026
Enquities: Mr Roach (02) €333 8267
l;ManunWmﬂ.m
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2

Qaﬁuumt Buggineﬁs Chamber
18 Februanii260g

their bjisiness SDF. Geuncil received replies to this request and proceeded fo
ravi _pach property's SDF and wheare appropriate make the required change.

_ Counilf wrote lo over 300 landowners who were affected by these proposed
- changes. Cauncil received replies from 19 landowners and then proceeded fo

reviewsach of thesa requests and make any necessary adjustments that were
required. ’

g il
5} Counlil;as since 2004 used this method fo charge customers for the use of the
sewardge assets,

8) ' Each yBar Coundil invites submisslons from its ratepayers and cusicniérs on any

7). . This Issite has been ralsed many times. by a member of the Bathurst Businese
" Chamber, and agaln | would (ike fo reiterate that it wae Councll's decision to
" . mdopt tie method they did, That is, the Counzil determined the access ¢hargs on
- the basls of the square of sewer connection size times the discharge factor,

Fein 8)’ | A8 'Céiﬁ'!:'c‘ﬂ'iféé 'a'db'pted its method of charging then the option you refer to
- - regarding the peak load in equivalent tenements (ET) is not available to Counell's
. . customers at the present time, However, as pointed out in item (6) sach and

5 ovary riepayaer has the right to make a submission on the Management Ptan

9) . " Gouncli wilf invits &nd consider all submissions made in detormining ks
Manag fnent Plan and Revenus Policy for the 2009/10 period, _

; £ :
! trust this explgins Couricil's position in relation to sewsr accass charges,
Yourg faithfu!l{'ré

<IN
Paul Toale i

MAYOR OF aiiruuasr

i
Rofaronce: RRIALZE,00010-03/028

Engui Mr Bob 6333 8267
u:mmwmlmsm

IVd 6%:2T 600Z £0/2T

soo@ : ' .
_——___?




BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

BLANK

/0




22. 01972 /0\‘]

’ Civic Centre Telephone 02 6333 6111
@ Cnr Russell & William Sts  Facsimile 02 6331 721 |
B AT H U R S T : Private Mail Bag 17 council@bathurst.nsw.gov.au
REGION AL C O UNCIL Bathurst NSWV 2795 www.bathurstregion.com.au

20 March 2009

Mr R Carter

Director

Cambrune Pty Ltd

233 College Road
BATHURST NSW 2795

Dear Mr Carter

Sewer Access Charge

Reference is made to your letter dated 10 March 2009 advising Council of your option
in respect to Sewer Access Charges.

As previously advised, Council's present position is to charge sewer user customers by
the sewer access method and not the peak load Equivalent Tenement method.

You are further advised that Council will review its method of charges for sewer
services when it considers it's 2009/2010 Management Plan in May/June of this year.

Yqurs faithfully
—
ErNyr=ut

P Toole !
MAYOR OF BATHURST

Reference: RR:CW:22.01972/016 \V/
Enquiries: Mr Bob Roach (02) 6333 6257 //

G\Carla Winkley\letters\irrCarter doc
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Message Header

Message

From: ray@carterbros.com
To: paul.toole@bathurst.nsw.gov.au

Recipients:  paul toole/bathurstcc@bathurstcc

Subject: fairness

Delivered: ~ 13/02/2009 08:18 AM
Msg ID: 790779

Form: memo

Signature:  302d021500b5ff7f3c41d62b1a1461¢59432a97c4 16f4a2aeal021402ac84a09c9535f19ac

Message

http://www3.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au/applications/policyindexinternet/docs/1328220.
pdf

Dear Peter
Paul
Lachlan

could you read this and perhaps understand that this Access Charge
matter is not of my making. This council has actually publically
acknowleged the need for fairness to be implimented in the charge and
put it into practice

regards
Ray Carter
0407258882
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Message Header

Message

From: paul toole/bathurstcc@bathurstcc
To: david.sherley@bathurst.nsw.gov.au
Cc: bob.roach@bathurst.nsw.gov.au
Subject: Fw: fairness

Delivered: ~ 13/02/2009 10:51 PM

Msg ID: 793221

Form: memo

Signature:  302e0215008e55f1b6441a778d65873a1f8bba4958cd9b185d021500b112aa2553962b1

Message

FY1

Paul Toole

Mayor

Bathurst Regional Council

158 Russell Street Bathurst NSW 2795
Phone: 02 6333 6205

Fax: 02 63317211

Web: www.bathurst.nsw.gov.auPaul Toole

Councillor
Bathurst Regional Council
-—--- Forwarded by Paul Toole/BathurstCC on 11/02/2009 05:13 PM --—

Ray Carter <ray@carterbros.com>
12/01/2009 08:34 PM

To

Peter Sargent <Peter.sargent@bathurstrsl.com.au>,
paul.toole@bathurst.nsw.gov.au, Westpoint Newsagency <wpntg@bigpond.net.au>

cc

Subject
fairness

http:/'www3.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au/applications/policyindexinternet/docs/1328220.
pdf

Dear Peter
Paul
Lachlan

could you read this and perhaps understand that this Access Charge
matter is not of my making. This council has actually publically
acknowleged the need for fairness to be implimented in the charge and
put it into practice

regards
Ray Carter
0407258882
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7t should be remembered that the initial modelling was conducted on a revenue
’ neutral basis. This means that the anticipated income was the same as that derived
from 2003-2004 sewer rates and charges. These were used for estimates in the
2004-2005 budget. Any reductions or subsidies now granted will reduce Council’s

me.

following recommended strategies from the Department of Energy, Utilities and
ainability (DEUS) released on 27 February 2004 were:

Phase in the increases for such customers over five years

Downsize the connection size for customers with an oversized connection
provided standards are met.

Base sewerage access charges on the peak load the discharger places on the
sewerage system. Such dischargers should therefore have the option of
providing for Council’s consideration, an expert report to establish the peak
load (in equivalent tenements (ETs)) their operations place on the sewerage
system. In the absence of such a report, the Council can determine the access
charge on the basis of the square of the service connection size times the
discharge factor. This is the method adopted by Council.

Assist large water users to use water and sewerage services more efficiently
and reduce their demands

Adopt appropriate measures to deal with any hardship cases

Where a large connection size is required for fire fighting purposes a
reasonable approach would be to apply a charge based on the connection size
required for water supply and to allow nil or a moderate increase over this
charge for provision of the fire fighting capacity.

If Council proposes to provide a community service obligation to non-rateable
properties (e.g. schools, hospitals, churches etc) it should only be applied to
reduce the access charges. This will provide an appropriate pricing signal for
water usage and sewage discharge to encourage efficient use of the services

modelling presented to Council did not take into account revenue from trade

waste fees or Section 64 developer charges. Best —Practice principles were chosen by
Council as the alternative to the current rating system.

Chief Financial Officer's Report to the Council Meeting, 21 /07 /2004.

GENERAL MANAGER, ADMINISTRATOR

Page 19
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These are probably the so called “common practice of using hose reel;” situations
referred to by Council, for in all of these unlikely situations the water from the fire
hose reels would indeed go into the sewer system. All would prove quite messy
though, given the required capacity of fire hose reels.

These unlikely situations however are deemed to provide an assumed copious load on
Council's sewer system. They are indeed the basis for the Sewer Access Charge
including the fire hose reel component capacity of nor-residential water meters. They
are the basis for the inordinate charge for sewer access by Bathurst Regignal Cq?mﬂ
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3 Toronto St
Kelso
22/5/09

Mr David Sherley
General Manager
Bathurst Regional Council

Dear Mr Sherley
re section 94 Contributions DA 2007/0650 and the Sewer Access Charge

your letter DS:WM:DA2007/0650

You are correct. The amount was paid. I did not mean for it to be paid. It was an error on
the part of my staff and made from the wrong Company.

You seem impervious to my real complaints so I will recount some of them here.

Council tried to wrongly claim an amount that would have come to approx $28,000 by
tryng to include the 18m setback in the area calculation of the above. In frustration over
that argument and finding late, more evidence for my claim, [ paid two weeks late and
you pounced on the calculation to be done for the next year. Council agreed with my area
calcation in only Nov 08. Why was that ? The fire trail was never to be included. What
avenue would I have had if someone in my office had slipped up and paid the incorrect
amount you were claiming as has happened with the above ?

In regard to the matter of the refund for meter downsize refunds; you offthandedly called
the three letters from Council promising that, alongside the one from the Minister,
“illegal” and refused to repay the $31000 until ,(I note) a couple days after Mayor Norm
Mann lost his position.

When I made known to you that I found in Councils own internal report (which you said
must be a public document seeing I had a copy) that non residential ratepayers had the
right to have the load put on the sewer assessed in ET s. your written reply avoided the
issue and you made it clear when I phoned that in effect Council would find other means
to put the non residential rate up if the first option was used. I knew that this was not so as
you have another report from your financial director stating in such a case the residential
rate would have to rise.

Much the same as the preceding happened when the Bathurst Busuness Chamber wrote to
you on the same matter, though the Chamber President was adamant that what you told
him also was definitely the case (or rather, “had to be beleived™) and for a time refused to
take the matter further.

It costs approx. 87 cents at one of my properties to flush the toilet. You apparently think

this is fair under Fair User Pays which is calculated supposedly on the “Load put on the
sewer system”. Council gathers several hundred thousand dollars per annum under a
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charge headed “Fair User Pays”. A charge that is supposed to be comparable to the
residential charge I think not. Hardly fair on the businesses of Bathurst I think.

The use of the first option involving assessment of the sewer load in ET s precludes
Council using the second option. Last year I called the then Council Administrator Kath
Knowles who was in charge during the changover and implementation of the so called
Fair User Pays Sewer Charge and asked did she know of the first option. She did not, until
I explained it to her . As you know Council did not volunteer it (let alone advertise it as
the only possible way to put fairness into the charge). It only came to light on more
careful reading of your reports by myself some three years after the implementation of the
“Fair User Pays™ system. Kath Knowles ,Administrator , Consultant John Humphreys
who did the report for the Chamber as Minister Sartor suggested and everyone else
concerned with the unfairness inherent in the charge would have been able to deal with
the matter properly at the proper time had they known ! You could not show the coutresy
of revealing the first option to the Consultant Jonh Humphreys as appropriate; but your
staff could find the time to make inappropriate contact with him. How could anyone feel
that this is becoming behavior by our local council ?

When I did recently present Council with a report as per option one, you now have simply
moved the goal posts off the field altogether saying I have no right to even present such a
report.

Perhaps this may explain why I feel I have nowhere else to appeal but to the NSW
Ombudsman.

Yours faithfully

Ray Carter
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g Civic Centre Telephone 02 6333 6111
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B AT H U R S T Private Mail Bag |7 council@bathurst.nsw.gov.au
REGIONAL COUNCIL Bathurst NSW 2795 www.bathurstregion.com.au

25 March 2009

Mr R Carter

Director

Carter Bros Engineering Pty Lt
3 Toronto Street '
BATHURST NSW 2795

Dear Mr Carter

Sewer Access Charges

I refer to your letter received by Council on 3 March 2009 regarding Sewer Access
Charges.

The following information is supplied for your attention.

1. Council resolved to use the method it currently uses, i.e. the Sewer Discharge
Factor method, as it considers this method the most suitable and equitable
method.

2.  Council will consider both methods of charging for sewer charges when it
considers its Management Plan for 2009/10.

3.  Council has designed its sewer system to allow for the maximum potential
sewerage discharge into the Sewerage Works.

4.  Council has considered the use of seals on meters previously and did not agree
to implement this process.

5. Council will consider this method of charging for sewer charges when it
considers its Management Plan for 2009/10.

Yours faithfully

Grawd “Toote

P Toole
MAYOR OF BATHURST

/
Reference: RR:KB 26.00010-03/028 v/
Enquiries: Mr P Toole (02) 6333 6257
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In these unlikely scenarios the water from the hose reels will not be entering the
sewer system but rather be soaking into the ground , evaporating or going down the
storm water drain. Because of this, the use of fire hose reels for these purposes has no
bearing on, or does it provide any “impact” or “load” to the sewer system.
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233 College Rd

Bathurst 2795
1/04/09 BATHURST REGIONAL COUNCIL
Mayor Paul Toole :
! - 2 APR 2009
Bathurst Regional Council =
ST\
REF@%?@Z&E%\

Dear Paul e e
In response to your letter dated 25 March 2009 (copy attached)

First, could you please attend to the request in my letter of 10/02/09 to downsize
the meter at 16 Vale Rd.

I refer to the points numbered in your letter numbered 1- 5

_1_ If you feel that the current manner in which Council applies the Sewer Access
Charge the “most suitable and equitable method” you have , incredulously , taken
no account whatsoever of the study on the 16 Vale Rd property that I presented. As
far as Council dismissing my study is concerned , Council is way out of line. The
method by which Council charges the Sewer Access charge is allowable only as per
your very recent letter dated 19 February 2009 “In the absence of such a report” as
I have presented to you for my 16 Vale Rd property.

How can you conceivably consider that the method Council uses is “suitable and
equitable” where applied to me the ratepayer when I have demonstrated an
overcharge of almost 400% !

Please explain to whom you consider the charge suitable !! It is certainly not
suitable to me the ratepayer !! By any definition, the method you claim to be
“suitable” could only genuinely be considered revenue gouging , for an
overcharge of 400% can hardly be considered “equitable” !! Council is
culpable in this regard because this has been known by Council since the
inception of Fair User Pays. (see newspaper headline W.Adv. 1 July 2004.)

[ insist you give proper place and consideration to the report that I have submitted
or explain why it is dismissed contrary to Councils own policy.

2 Thank you for letting me know that Council will consider the methods of
charging the Sewer Access Charge. Could you please keep me informed as to how
this will be happening.

Will submissions be taken ? If so when ?

Will the Sewer Access Charge be made to reflect the actual load that is placed on
the sewer system as per the Fair User Pays Guidelines issued by the NSW Govt ?
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